structural budget deficit, unless the EB has an unanimously approved rational 
and clear plan to generate higher income sustainably or reduce expenses in the 
near-term future. 

9.5.2 The operating reserve or minimum amount of readily available liquid money is 
set at €12,000 (twelve thousand euros), excluding the money reserved for the 
Development Fund. 

9.5.3 Only the GA has the right to change the amount of the operating reserve. The 
operating reserve should be calculated as half of the total yearly expenses of 
IAAS. 

9.5.4 Use of money of the operating reserve requires unanimous approval by the